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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. D/2019/242 
Address 18 Ferdinand Street, BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing dwelling. 
Date of Lodgement 26 June 2019 
Applicant Oikos Architects 
Owner Mr N A Hume and Ms L Le 
Number of Submissions Two (2) in objection 
Value of works $290,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation/ Exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues FSR breach  
Site coverage Breach 
Landscape Breach 
Heritage Conservation 

Recommendation Approved  
Attachment A Recommend Conditions of Approval 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling at 18 Ferdinand Street, Birchgrove.  The application was 
notified to surrounding properties and two (2) submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 
 Privacy 
 Tree impacts 

 
The above matters are acceptable given appropriate conditions can be imposed to minimise 
environmental impacts and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is for a third storey addition with existing stairwell extension and minor front 
elevation changes, minor boundary alignment, extension to existing garage/store and new 
pitched lean-to roof. 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Ferdinand Street, between Rose and Cove 
Streets.  The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally rectangular-shaped with a 
total area of approximately 168.5m2 and is legally described as Lot 1 DP 997943.   
 
The site has a frontage to Ferdinand Street of approximately 16.5 metres.   
 
The site supports infill double storey masonry dwelling. The adjoining properties support a 
mix of single and double storey dwellings, typically original and some newer infill dwellings.  
 
The property is located within a conservation area.    
 
There are no trees on the site impacted by the development. There are a row of 34 trees 
located on 28 Rose Street acting as a privacy screen on the south eastern boundary that will 
not be impacted by the proposal. 
 

 
 

Fig 1: R1 – General Residential Zone – Heritage Conservation Area 
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4. Background

4(a) Site history 

The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

Subject Site 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/1998/363 Demolish existing derelict house and 

erect new single occupancy two storey 
dwelling. 

Approved 14/10/1998 

CC/1999/82 Demolition of existing house and the 
erection of a new house 

Approved 22/03/1999 

PREDA/2018/216 New attic addition with new stair access, 
minor internal changes and increased 
height and width to garage. 

Issued 13/08/2018 

4(b) Application history 

Not applicable 

5. Assessment

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land– 

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
the site “is, or can be made suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 

The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 
2004  

A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and is satisfactory.  
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5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the 
natural environment and open space and recreation facilities for the following reasons: 
 
Not contrary to the SEPP and can be supported. 
 
5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.6 – Subdivision Requirements 
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 Clause 5.9 – Preservation of trees or vegetation 
 Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the relevant 
development standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required: [0.9:1] 
(Includes garage) 

1.15:1 
Or 197.54sqm 

27.7% No 

Landscape Area 
 

6.48sqm 
(no change) 

56.8% No 

Site Coverage 
 

115sqm or 67% 11.6% No 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 

 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
Clause 4.6 specifies that Development consent may be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard “to achieve better 
outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular circumstances.” 
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The applicant seeks development consent for addition of a third level and rebuilding of 
existing garage with a steeper pitched roof form. The addition of the third level involves a 
variation to the FSR standard in Clause 4.4 of the LEP by 27.7% or 43.55sqm. The 
development entails breaches to the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage standards also, 
although these relate to pre-existing variations.  
 
3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
Written requests have been submitted by the applicant in compliance with Clause 4.6(3) of 
the LEP identifying the following key reasoning in seeking to justify the contravention of the 
standards: 
 
Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 

 The applicant relies upon Clause 4.6 of LLEP 2013 for a variation to this standard as 
the landscaped area is currently in beach and is unchanged as part of the proposal. 

 
Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 

 The applicant relies upon Clause 4.6 of LLEP 2013 for a variation to this standard as 
the site coverage area is currently in beach and is unchanged as part of the proposal. 

 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 Clause 4.4 of LLEP 2013, in conjunction with the Floor Space Ratio Map, requires 
that the maximum Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of buildings for the subject site shall not 
exceed 0.9:1. The application proposes to increase the floor space associated with 
the subject property by 23.63sqm (attic addition and continuation of stair), from 
170.91sqm to 197.54sqm. [NB – current dwelling is already in breach of the FSR 
maximum].  

 
 The proposed development achieves the objectives of the FSR standard 

notwithstanding noncompliance with the standard because:  
 
The proposed development is compatible with the desired future character of the 
area in relation to building bulk, form and scale because the proposed development 
has been designed to reflect the adjoining dwelling to the South West (16 Ferdinand 
Street) and is lower in scale as the dwelling follows the topography of the street 
falling north east. In addition, there are no adverse impacts of overshadowing or 
privacy given that the new floor area would accommodate only a low habitable use 
bedroom and ensuite. 
 

 The applicant has argued that Gross Floor Area (GFA) of the garage in the Floor 
Space Ratio (FSR) calculation should not be included. The Applicant argues that the 
addition of parking GFA to houses with garages penalises dwellings and is at odds 
compared to other Councils. 
 

 The underlying objectives of the standard are to control development to ensure that 
the proposed built form is compatible with surrounding development, and consistent 
with the desired future character of the area. The development generally achieves 
this intent, with garage being included in this instance. 
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Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) requires the consent authority to consider whether the proposed 
development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the 
particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the 
development is proposed to be carried out. 
 

Comment: The applicant has addressed the matters required under Clause 4.6 Exceptions 
to development standards, and has adequately demonstrated that compliance with 
the  development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that 
there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
Council does not concur with the matter raised about excluding garage floor area from 
calculations of FSR. Notwithstanding, the proposal will not result in unacceptable 
environmental impacts or a detrimental impact on the public interest and will satisfy the 
objectives of the development standards and R1 General Residential zoning as 
demonstrated below:  
 

 The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation 
to building bulk, form and scale  

 The siting of the building is within the building location zones when it can be 
reasonably assumed development can occur. 

 The proposal does not result in any adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding 
properties. 
 

The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  In light of the above, the applicant’s request to vary the development 
standards is considered reasonable in the circumstances and is supported. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Nil of relevance. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination N/A 
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
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C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandas and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Suburb Profile  
C2.2.2.6 Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  N/A 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  N/A 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements   
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development   
D2.3 Residential Development   
D2.4 Non-Residential Development   
D2.5 Mixed Use Development   
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
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E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.14 Tree Management 
 
There are several trees located on the South eastern boundary of No. 28 Rose Street. An 
objection was submitted in relation to the protection of these trees. The trees will not be 
impacted by the development; however a standard condition will be imposed to ensure 
protection during the construction of the proposal. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
 
There is a further technical breach of side boundary setback to the north east elevation on 
the south west boundary. It is currently in beach as this two storey elevation is located on the 
boundary. Assessment of the environmental impacts has concluded that overshadowing is 
minimal to nil and the issue of bulk and scale is also negligible as it is adjacent to a double 
storey terrace (16 Ferdinand Street) and has an effectively lower ridge height due to the 
topography and fall of the site to the north east. 
 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
 
The etched glazed panels proposed to the Ferdinand street veranda elevation are not 
supported on heritage streetscape grounds and are recommended to be deleted by way of 
condition of consent.  
 
C3.4 Dormer Windows 
 
Council’s Heritage specialist commented on the proposed round headed termination of the 
dormer to the Ferdinand Street elevation. It is not supported, as it is not considered 
traditional, and therefore is recommended to be conditioned to have a more traditional form.  
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
An objection was received in relation to the ongoing protection of privacy from the subject 
sites front veranda overlooking the rear yard of No, 25 Rose Street. A condition is 
recommended to be imposed to replace the proposed etched glass screen (not supported – 
see C3.3) with timber battens ensuring compliance with the control for 75% obscurity which 
will ensure ongoing protection of privacy.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
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The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with LDCP2013 for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties.  A total of two (2) submissions were received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

‐ Tree Protection – see Section 5(c) – C1.14  
‐ Privacy implications from change of material from ground floor veranda – see Section 

5(c)  - C3.11 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Heritage Officer 
 
Supported subject to the following conditions. 

 
Acceptable with the following conditions of consent:  
 

Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be 
provided with amended architectural drawings demonstrating that the following elements 
have been removed from the drawings: 

 The round headed termination of the front dormer is to be deleted. 
 Any infill of the front verandah is to be deleted. 

 
Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be 
provided with plans indicating that new roofing material of the rear garage must comprise 
of either heritage barrel rolled traditional corrugated galvanised steel or pre-coloured 
traditional corrugated steel similar to Custom Orb in a colour equivalent to Colorbond’s 
“Windspray” or “Wallaby.” 
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard 
is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. D/2019/242 for 
alterations and additions to an existing dwelling at 18 Ferdinand Street, Birchgrove 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A - Conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development 
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance 
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